

**NO. 12-2209**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COMPANY DOE,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

**PUBLIC CITIZEN; CONSUMER FEDERATION OF  
AMERICA; and CONSUMERS UNION,**  
*Parties-in-Interest - Appellants,*

and

**INEZ TENENBAUM,** in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the  
Consumer Product Safety Commission; and **CONSUMER  
PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,**  
*Defendants.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland  
(Hon. Alexander Williams, Jr., U.S. District Judge)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS PUBLIC CITIZEN, CONSUMER  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND CONSUMERS UNION**

Scott Michelman  
Allison M. Zieve  
Julie A. Murray  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

May 20, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. SEALING THIS CASE VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND GRANTING PSEUDONYMITY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION ..... 3

        A. The Right To Avoid Publication in the CPSC Database Does Not Include the Right To Litigate in Secret or Under a Pseudonym ..... 4

        B. Company Doe’s Remaining Arguments for Secrecy Lack Merit..... 9

            1. The First Amendment’s applicability depends on the types of proceedings at issue, not their subject matter..... 9

            2. Company Doe’s right to access the courts is not implicated..... 10

            3. The fact that the public can glean some information from the unsealed materials does not justify sealing the rest of the materials ..... 11

            4. Cases involving attorney-client privilege, trade secrets, FOIA exemptions, or libel are inapposite ..... 13

    II. CONSUMER GROUPS ARE PROPER APPELLANTS ..... 17

        A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Revoking Intervention ..... 18

1. The order revoking intervention did not satisfy the standard for reconsideration under Rule 60(b) .....	18
2. The district court relied on the legally erroneous view that the case was moot.....	19
3. The Company’s defense of the district court’s ruling relies on incorrect premises and distinguishable authorities.....	21
 B. Regardless of Their Intervenor Status, Consumer Groups Are Entitled To Appeal As Non-Parties Who Participated in the Sealing Litigation Below and Are Bound by the Adverse Decision.....	24
 III. CONSUMER GROUPS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SECRECY ORDERS.....	27
 CONCLUSION .....	29
 CERTIFICATIONS .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Application for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</i> (Appelbaum), 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Black v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	22, 23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Advantage Engineering, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 28
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Central National Bank of Mattoon v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 912 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Curtis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 995 F.2d 125 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Doe v. A Corp.</i> , 709 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22, 23

<i>EEOC v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>In re Eastern Sugar Antitrust Litigation</i> , 697 F.2d 524 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Houston General Insurance Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	16
<i>John Doe Corp. v. Miller</i> , 499 F. Supp. 378 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	16
<i>John Doe Corp. v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Kenny v. Quigg</i> , 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17, 24, 25
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16

<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	8
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22, 23, 28
<i>RZS Holdings AVV v. PDVSA Petroleo S.A.</i> , 506 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	9, 26
<i>In re Siler</i> , 571 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 26
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Stone v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	19, 20, 29
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 220 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal (Under Seal I)</i> , 17 F.3d 1435, 1994 WL 52197 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 1994).....	13

<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal (Under Seal II),</i> 27 F.3d 564, 1994 WL 283977 (4th Cir. June 27, 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Insurance Co.,</i> 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Fenner,</i> 147 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>United States v. Kravetz,</i> 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post,</i> 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10, 19, 26
<i>Whitney v. California,</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	6
<i>X Corp. v. Doe,</i> 805 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	14

**STATUTES AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 2055a .....	5
D. Md. Loc. R. 105(11).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	18
